

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

| | | |
|---------------------------------------|---|----------------------|
| CITIZENS FOR RESPONSIBILITY AND |) | |
| ETHICS IN WASHINGTON, <i>et al.</i> , |) | |
| |) | |
| Plaintiffs, |) | Civ. No. 17-2770-ABJ |
| |) | |
| v. |) | |
| |) | |
| FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION, |) | |
| |) | |
| Defendant. |) | |

**PLAINTIFFS' OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANT FEDERAL ELECTION
COMMISSION'S MOTION TO DISMISS**

Table of Contents

INTRODUCTION 1

STATUTORY AND REGULATORY BACKGROUND 2

FACTUAL BACKGROUND 4

ARGUMENT 11

 I. The Standard of Review 11

 II. The Court Has Jurisdiction to Hear Plaintiffs’ Challenge the FEC’s
 Dismissal of Their Complaint Against the True Source of the Contribution 13

 A. Plaintiffs Challenge the Dismissal Below, Nothing Else..... 13

 B. The FEC Dismissed Plaintiffs’ Claim Below 14

 C. The FEC’s Prosecutorial Discretion Does Not Immunize Review and
 Cannot Justify a Motion to Dismiss..... 27

 III. If Plaintiffs’ Claims Are Unreviewable Under the FECA, then Review is
 Available Under the APA 30

CONCLUSION..... 31

Table of Authorities

Cases

| | |
|--|----------------|
| <i>Akins v. FEC</i> , 101 F.3d 731 (D.C. Cir. 1996)..... | 28 |
| <i>Am. Nat’l Ins. Co. v. FDIC</i> , 642 F.3d 1137 (D.C. Cir. 2011)..... | 12 |
| <i>Antosh v. FEC</i> , 599 F. Supp. 850 (D.D.C. 1984)..... | 28 |
| <i>Ardestani v. I.N.S.</i> , 502 U.S. 129 (1991) | 13 |
| <i>Campaign Legal Center v. FEC</i> , 245 F. Supp. 3d 119 (D.D.C. 2017)..... | 22, 24 |
| <i>Chevron USA, Inc. v. NRDC</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)..... | 12 |
| <i>Coal. for Underground Expansion v. Mineta</i> , 333 F.3d 193 (D.C. Cir. 2003)..... | 12 |
| <i>Common Cause v. FEC</i> , 489 F. Supp. 738 (D.D.C. 1980)..... | 16, 17, 21 |
| <i>Common Cause v. FEC</i> , 729 F. Supp. 148 (D.D.C. 1990)..... | 15, 16, 21 |
| <i>Common Cause v. FEC</i> , 923 F.2d 200 (D.C. Cir. 1991) | 16 |
| <i>CREW v. FEC</i> , 164 F. Supp. 3d 113 (D.D.C. 2015)..... | 31 |
| <i>CREW v. FEC</i> , 209 F. Supp. 3d 77 (D.D.C. 2016)..... | 13, 20, 28 |
| <i>CREW v. FEC</i> , 236 F. Supp. 3d 378 (D.D.C. 2017)..... | 20, 21 |
| <i>CREW v. FEC</i> , 243 F. Supp. 3d 91 (D.D.C. 2017)..... | 18, 31 |
| <i>CREW v. FEC</i> , No. 16-cv-2255, 2018 WL 1401262 (D.D.C. Mar. 20, 2018)..... | 14 |
| <i>Democratic Congressional Campaign Comm. v. FEC</i> , 831 F.2d 1131 (D.C. Cir. 1987)..... | 17, 23, 28, 30 |
| <i>District Hosp. Partners, L.P. v. Sebelius</i> , 794 F. Supp. 2d 162 (D.D.C. 2011)..... | 28 |
| <i>Doe v. FEC</i> , 17-cv-2694-ABJ, 2018 WL 1461964 (D.D.C. Mar. 23, 2018)..... | 10 |
| <i>E.E.O.C. v. St. Francis Xavier Parochial Sch.</i> , 117 F.3d 621 (D.C. Cir. 1997)..... | 12 |
| <i>FEC v. Akins</i> , 524 U.S. 11 (1998)..... | 14, 28, 29 |
| <i>FEC v. Franklin</i> , 718 F. Supp. 1272 (E.D. Va. 1989) | 22 |
| <i>Garcia v. Vilsack</i> , 563 F.3d 519 (D.C. Cir. 2009)..... | 30 |
| <i>Heckler v. Chaney</i> , 470 U.S. 821 (1985) | 26 |

Herbert v. Nat’l Academy of Sciences, 974 F.2d 192 (D.C. Cir. 1992)..... 12

Herron v. Veneman, 305 F. Supp. 2d 64 (D.D.C. 2004)..... 11

Huthnance v. DC, 722 F.3d 371 (D.C. Cir. 2013)..... 8

Info. Handling Serv., Inc. v. Defense Automated Printing Serv.,
338 F.3d 1024 (D.C. Cir. 2003)..... 11

La Botz v. FEC, 61 F. Supp. 3d 21 (D.D.C. 2014) 28

Murphy Expl. and Prod. Co. v. U.S. Dep’t of the Interior, 252 F.3d 473 (D.C. Cir. 2001) 13

Nader v. FEC, 823 F. Supp. 2d 53 (D.D.C. 2011)..... 28

Perot v. FEC, 97 F.3d 553 (D.C. Cir. 1996)..... 23, 31

Scheuer v. Rhodes, 416 U.S. 232 (1974) 11

Shays v. FEC, 414 F.3d 76 (D.C. Cir. 2005) 30

Shays v. FEC, 528 F.3d 914 (D.C. Cir. 2008) 18

Spannaus v. FEC, 990 F.2d 643 (D.C. Cir. 1993) 21

Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins, 136 S. Ct. 1540 (2016) 18

Swedish Am. Hosp. v. Sebelius, 691 F. Supp. 2d 80 (D.D.C. 2010)..... 28

United States v. Boender, 649 F.3d 650 (7th Cir. 2011)..... 2

United States v. Hsia, 176 F.3d 517 (D.C. Cir. 1999)..... 2, 18

United States v. Kanchanalak, 192 F.3d 1037 (D.C. Cir. 1999) 3

United States v. O’Donnell, 608 F.3d 546 (9th Cir. 2010)..... 2, 3

United States v. Sum of \$70,990,605, 4 F. Supp. 3d 189 (D.D.C. 2014)..... 12

Unity08 v. FEC, 596 F.3d 861 (D.C. Cir. 2010)..... 30

Village of Barrington, III v. Surface Transp. Bd., 636 F.3d 650 (D.C. Cir. 2011)..... 12

Walter O. Boswell Mem’l Hosp. v. Heckler, 749 F. 2d 788 (D.D.C. 1984) 29

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. CONST. art. III, § 2, cl. 1..... 19

Statutes

52 U.S.C. § 30104(b)(3)(A)..... 2, 9, 18

52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(1)..... 3, 8

52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(2)..... 3

52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(8)(A) 3, 14, 17

52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(8)(B) 3

52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(8)(C) 17, 18, 29

52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(12)..... 8

52 U.S.C. § 30122..... passim

Regulations

11 C.F.R. § 104.3(a)(4)(i)..... 2

11 C.F.R. § 110.4(b) 2

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6)..... 12

Other Authorities

FEC, Affiliated Committees, Transfers, Prohibited Contributions, Annual Contribution Limitations and Earmarked Contributions, 54 Fed. Reg. 34,098 (Aug. 17, 1989)..... 2

FEC, OGC Enforcement Manual (June 26, 2013)..... 6, 8, 22

FEC, Statement of Policy Regarding Commission Action in Matters at the Initial Stage in the Enforcement Process, 72 Fed. Reg. 12,545 (Mar. 16, 2007)..... 3
